

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 140683 **Version:** 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 9/3/2014 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 9/23/2014

Effective date:

Title: Resolution authorizing the proper City officials to execute a State Municipal Agreement with the

Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the City of Milwaukee utility alterations in conjunction with the I-43 bridge rehabilitation contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge, at a total estimated cost of \$37,396,000, with an estimated grantor share of \$37,377,500 and an estimated City share of

\$18,500.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: BRIDGES, INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION

Attachments: 1. Agreement, 2. Comptrollers Certificate.pdf, 3. Hearing Notice List

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
9/3/2014	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
9/5/2014	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
9/10/2014	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
9/23/2014	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
10/2/2014	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

140683

ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing the proper City officials to execute a State Municipal Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the City of Milwaukee utility alterations in conjunction with the I-43 bridge rehabilitation contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge, at a total estimated cost of \$37,396,000, with an estimated grantor share of \$37,377,500 and an estimated City share of \$18,500.

This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works and the Comptroller to execute the State Municipal Agreement for construction alterations on Milwaukee Water Works, City Underground Conduit, City of Milwaukee-Sanitary Sewer, City of Milwaukee Street Lighting, and City of Milwaukee-Signal facilities in conjunction with the I-43 bridge rehabilitation contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge. Total estimated cost of \$37,396,000, with an estimated grantor share of \$37,377,500 and an estimated City share of \$18,500.

Whereas, The Wisconsin Department of Transportation has scheduled the rehabilitation of several bridges over I-43 between Howard Avenue and the Valley Bridge in portions of the City of Milwaukee; and

Whereas, The Wisconsin Department of Transportation has scheduled the I-43 bridge rehabilitation contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge to be constructed in the summer of 2014 until the fall of 2015; and

Whereas, The I-43 bridge rehabilitation contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge will include rehabilitation of bridges over I-43 at West Howard Avenue, South Chase Avenue, West Lincoln Avenue, West Maple Street, West Mitchell Street, West Lapham Boulevard, West Greenfield Avenue, and West Becher Street and various other miscellaneous construction from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge in the City of Milwaukee; and

Whereas, Alterations to Milwaukee Water Works, City Underground Conduit, City of Milwaukee-Sanitary Sewer, City of Milwaukee-Street Lighting, and City of Milwaukee-Signal facilities are necessitated by the I-43 bridge rehabilitation contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge; and

Whereas, The Wisconsin Department of Transportation has agreed to pay 100% of the costs associated with relocation and adjustment of City of Milwaukee-Street Lighting and Signal facilities; and

Whereas, Wisconsin Statute 84.295(4m) indicates that the Wisconsin Department of Transportation will pay 90% of the cost of alteration, rehabilitation, and relocation of Milwaukee Water Works, City of Milwaukee Sanitary Sewer and City Underground Conduit utilities with the responsible jurisdiction liable for the remaining 10% of the cost; and

Whereas, In order for the City to be reimbursed 100% for the Street Lighting and Signal costs and for the 90% share of the remaining utility alteration construction cost on the I-43 bridge rehabilitation contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation requires a State Municipal Agreement, in accord with Wisconsin Department of Transportation's relocation assistance policy; and

Whereas, The Wisconsin Department of Transportation has provided the City with the necessary State Municipal Agreement to facilitate reimbursement of the City utility alteration construction costs associated with the I-43 bridge rehabilitation contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby authorized to execute the State Municipal Agreement for construction alterations on Milwaukee Water Works, City Underground Conduit, City of Milwaukee-Sanitary Sewer, City of Milwaukee-Street Lighting, and City of Milwaukee-Signal facilities in conjunction with the I-43 bridge rehabilitation contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge, attached to this resolution by reference as though set forth in full; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the funding to cover the 10% City cost of the I-43 bridge rehabilitation contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge utility alterations for the Milwaukee Water Works, City Underground Conduit, and City of Milwaukee-Sanitary Sewer, estimated to be \$9,915, \$163,770, and \$1,315, respectively, are or will be placed in Department of Public Works Departmental Accounts; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the 10% City of Milwaukee share of the Water Works costs associated with this project have previously been accounted for in the Water Works operations budget; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to create within the Capital Improvement Fund, Grant and Aid projects, the necessary Project Grant Chartfield Values for

File #: 140683, Version: 0

engineering and construction for the projects (expenditure) and transfer to any of these accounts the amounts required under the grant agreement and City Accounting Policy but not to exceed a 10 percent increase of the total amounts reserved for the grantor's share and local share or \$5,000, whichever is greater, as follows:

City Underground Conduit Account Number

I-43 Bridge Rehabilitation Contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge 1228-25-70 ST320140000 Fund 0333 \$16,377

Grantor Non-Reimbursable Share \$147,393

Total Estimated City Underground Conduit: \$163,770

City of Milwaukee-Sanitary Sewer Account Number

I-43 Bridge Rehabilitation Contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge 1228-25-70 SM495140064 Fund 0491 \$132

Grantor Non-Reimbursable Share \$1,183

Total Estimated City of Milwaukee-Sanitary Sewer: \$1,315

<u>City of Milwaukee-Signals and Street Lighting Account Number</u>
I-43 Bridge Rehabilitation Contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge 1228-25-70

Grantor Non-Reimbursable Share \$375,000

Total Estimated City of Milwaukee-Signals and Street Lighting: \$375,000

Previously Authorized for Construction of Utility Alterations for the I-43 Bridge Rehabilitation Contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge: \$0

Current estimated cost for total project - I-43 Bridge Rehabilitation Contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge, including this resolution: \$37,396,000

Original estimated cost for total project - I-43 Bridge Rehabilitation Contract from Howard Avenue to the Valley Bridge, including this resolution: \$37,396,000

Department of Public Works

File #: 140683, Version: 0

Infrastructure Services Division CHAD CHRISBAUM:Catherine Nelsen July 29, 2014